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HNote verbale dated 22 June 1992 from the Permanent Mission
of the Russian Federation toc the United Nationg addressed
to the Secretary-General

The Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations
presents its compliments to the Secretary-General of the United Nations and,
in conformity with article IV of the Convention on Registration of Objects
Launched into Outer Space, has the honour to transmit information concerning
space objects launched by Russia in March and April 1992 and concerning
objects previously launched into earth orbit which are no longer in orbit.
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REGISTRATION DATA ON SPACFE OBJECTS LAUNCHED BY RUSSTA

TN MARCH 1992

1. In March 1992, Russia launched the following space objects:
Basic orbit characteristics
Name of Date of Apogee Perigee Inclination Pericd
No, space object launching {km) {km}) {degrees) {minutes) General purpose of space object
2746 Molniya-1 4 March 38 998 629 62.9 702 Operation of the long-range telephone and
{launched by a telegraph radio-communications system and
Molniva transmission of Central Television
carrier rocket programmes
from the
Plesetsk
launch site)
2747 Cosmos-2181 10 March 1 027 994 82.9 105 Determination of the position of ships of
{launched by a the merchant marine and fishing fleet in the
Cosmos carrier world's oceans and seas as part of the
rocket) Tsikada space-navigaticon system
2748 Soyuz TM-14 17 March 260 199 51.9 a8.8 Transport to the Mir manned orbital station
{launched from of an internaticnal crew comprising the
the Baikonur cosmonauts A. Viktorenko and A, Kaleri
launch site) together with Klaus-Dietrich Flade
{Germany) to conduct joint research and
experiments with cosmonauts A, Volkov and
S. Krikalew
2. The following space objects ceased to exist in March 1992 and were no longer in earth orbit at 2400 hours Moscow time on

31 March 1992:

1977-0154 (Cosmos=-895)

1980-051a (Meteor-1}

1991-049A (Cosmos-2153)
1991-069A (Soyuz TM-13)
1992-001A (Cosmos—2175)
1992-004A (Progress M-ll}
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REGTSTRATION DATA ON SPACE OBJECTS TAUNCHED BY RUSSIA

In April 1992, Russia launched the following space objects:

TN APRIL 1992

No.

Name of
space object

Date of
launching

Basic orbit characteristics

aApogee
(lem}

Perigee

{km)

Inclination
{degrees)

Period
{minutes})

General purpose of space object

2749

2750

2751

2752

27513

2754

Cosmos—2182
(Launched by a
Sovuz carrier
rocket from
the Plesetsk
launch site)

Gorizont
(Launched by a
Proton carrier
rocket from
the Baikonur
launch site)

Cosmos-2183
(launched by a
Soyuz carrier
rocket from
the Baikonur
launch site}

Cosmos-2184
{launched by a
Cosmos carrier
rocket from
the Plesetsk
launch site)

Progress M-12
{launched by a
Soyuz carrier
rocket from
the Baikonur
lavnch site)

Resurg=F
{launched by a
Soyuz carrier
rocket from
the Plesetsk
launch site)

1 April

2 April

8 April

15 April

20 April

29 April

350

35 628

289

1027

230

35

179

628

190

987

193

196

67 .2

€4.9

82.9

1.6

82.13

89.5

1 428

89

104 .8

88.4

RA R

Investigation of the upper atmosphere and
outer space

Transmission of Russian radio and television
programmes in Siberia and the solution of
communications problems in Russia's eastern
regions

Investigation of the upper atmosphere and
outer space

Investigation of cuter space

Delivery of various cargoes to the
Mir manned orbital station

Tnvestigation of the natural resources of
the BParth for the various branches of the
national economv, the solution of
environmental problems, and international
cooperation
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Pasic orbit characteristics
Name of Date of Apogee Perigee Inclination Period
No. space object launching fkm) (km) (degrees) fminntes) General purpose of space ohject
2755 Cosmos—-2185 29 April 314 205 70 89.4 Investigation of the upper atmosphere and

{launched by a
Soyuz carrier
rocket from
the Baikonur
launch site)

outer space

2. The following space objects ceased to exist in April
30 April 1992:

1989-045A (Cosmos-2027)
1990-108A (Cosmos=2107})

1992 and were nc longer in earth orbit at 2400 hours Moscow time on
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