UNITED ST NATIONS



Secretariat

Distr. GENERAL

ST/SG/SER.E/255 29 June 1992 ENGLISH ORIGINAL: RUSSIAN

COMMITTEE ON THE PEACEFUL USES OF OUTER SPACE

INFORMATION FURNISHED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE CONVENTION ON REGISTRATION OF OBJECTS LAUNCHED INTO OUTER SPACE

Note verbale dated 22 June 1992 from the Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General

The Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Secretary-General of the United Nations and, in conformity with article IV of the Convention on Registration of Objects Launched into Outer Space, has the honour to transmit information concerning space objects launched by Russia in March and April 1992 and concerning objects previously launched into earth orbit which are no longer in orbit.

REGISTRATION DATA ON SPACE OBJECTS LAUNCHED BY RUSSIA IN MARCH 1992

1. In March 1992, Russia launched the following space objects:

No.	Name of space object	Date of launching	Basic orbit characteristics				
			Apogee (km)	Perigee (km)	Inclination (degrees)	Period (minutes)	General purpose of space object
2746	Molniya-l (launched by a Molniya carrier rocket from the Plesetsk launch site)	4 March	38 998	6 29	62.9	702	Operation of the long-range telephone and telegraph radio-communications system and transmission of Central Television programmes
2747	Cosmos-2181 (launched by a Cosmos carrier rocket)	10 March	1 027	994	82.9	105	Determination of the position of ships of the merchant marine and fishing fleet in th world's oceans and seas as part of the Tsikada space-navigation system
2748	Soyuz TM-14 (launched from the Baikonur launch site)	17 March	260	199	51.9	88.8	Transport to the Mir manned orbital station of an international crew comprising the cosmonauts A. Viktorenko and A. Kaleri together with Klaus-Dietrich Flade (Germany) to conduct joint research and experiments with cosmonauts A. Volkov and S. Krikalev

2. The following space objects ceased to exist in March 1992 and were no longer in earth orbit at 2400 hours Moscow time on 31 March 1992:

1977-015A (Cosmos-895)

1980-051A (Meteor-1)

1991-049A (Cosmos-2153)

1991-069A (Soyuz TM-13)

1992-001A (Cosmos-2175)

1992-004A (Progress M-11)

REGISTRATION DATA ON SPACE OBJECTS LAUNCHED BY RUSSIA IN APRIL 1992

1. In April 1992, Russia launched the following space objects:

			Basic orbit characteristics				
No.	Name of space object	Date of launching	Apogee (km)	Perigee (km)	Inclination (degrees)	Period (minutes)	General purpose of space object
2749	Cosmos-2182 (launched by a Soyuz carrier rocket from the Plesetsk launch site)	l April	350	179	67.2	89.5	Investigation of the upper atmosphere and outer space
2750	Gorizont (launched by a Proton carrier rocket from the Baikonur launch site)	2 April	35 628	35 628	1.5	1 428	Transmission of Russian radio and television programmes in Siberia and the solution of communications problems in Russia's eastern regions
2751	Cosmos-2183 (launched by a Soyuz carrier rocket from the Baikonur launch site)	8 April	289	190	64.9	89	Investigation of the upper atmosphere and outer space
2752	Cosmos-2184 (launched by a Cosmos carrier rocket from the Plesetsk launch site)	15 April	1 027	987	82.9	104.8	Investigation of outer space
2753	Progress M-12 (launched by a Soyuz carrier rocket from the Baikonur launch site)	20 April	230	193	51.6	88.4	Delivery of various cargoes to the Mir manned orbital station
2754	Resurs-F (launched by a Soyuz carrier rocket from the Plesetsk launch site)	29 April	275	196	82.3	88.8	Investigation of the natural resources of the Earth for the various branches of the national economy, the solution of environmental problems, and international cooperation

No.	Name of space object	Date of launching	Basic orbit characteristics				
			Apogee (km)	Perigee (km)	Inclination (degrees)	Period (minutes)	General purpose of space object
2755	Cosmos-2185 (launched by a Soyuz carrier rocket from the Baikonur launch site)	29 April	314	205	70	89.4	Investigation of the upper atmosphere and outer space

^{2.} The following space objects ceased to exist in April 1992 and were no longer in earth orbit at 2400 hours Moscow time on 30 April 1992:

1989-045A (Cosmos-2027) 1990-108A (Cosmos-2107)